## CANVASS MEETING OF THE DASSEL CITY COUNCIL AUGUST 14, 2019, 5:31 P.M. DASSEL CITY HALL

The canvass meeting of the Dassel City Council was called to order by Mayor Hungerford at 5:31 p.m. on August 14, 2019 at Dassel City Hall.

Present: Council members Carlson, Hallquist and Mayor Hungerford (3) Absent: Council members Hollaran and Weseloh (2)

The purpose of the meeting was to certify the election results of the August 13, 2019 Special Liquor Election.

Motion by Hungerford, seconded by Carlson to adopt Resolution 2019-013 as follows:

## RESOLUTION CERTIFYING ELECTION RESULTS AUGUST 13, 2019 SPECIAL ELECTION

**WHEREAS,** the Dassel Special Election was held on Tuesday, August 13, 2019, to vote on the following two liquor questions and the official returns of the judges of election were presented;

The City of Dassel currently owns and operates an off-sale municipal liquor store. This means that the liquor sold by it may only be consumed "off" of, or away from the municipal liquor store premises.

CITY QUESTION # 1. Shall the City Council of Dassel be authorized to issue private "on-sale" licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor by restaurants, hotels, and clubs for consumption "on" (at) the restaurant, hotel, or club on Mondays through legal closing time Saturday night (currently 1:00 a.m. Sunday)?

Votes cast: Yes 204 No 12

CITY QUESTION # 2. Shall the City Council of Dassel be authorized to issue private "on-sale" licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor on Sundays by restaurants, hotels, and clubs for consumption "on" (at) the restaurant, hotel, or club?

Votes cast: Yes\_191\_ No\_26\_

**AND WHEREAS**, said returns were duly examined, approved and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Dassel City Council that it is hereby determined and declared that the Special City Election held in and for the City of Dassel on Tuesday, August 13, 2019 was in all respects duly held and the returns thereof have been duly canvassed, there were 217 votes cast at said election; City Question #1. Passed with 204 votes and City Question #2. Passed with 191 votes.

Motion by Hallquist, seconded by Carlson to adjourn the meeting at 5:34 p.m. Motion carried unanimously.

	ATTEST:
Ronald Hungerford	Terri Boese
Mayor	Clerk/Treasurer